
RESOLUTION NO. 3231  Page 1 of 3 
OneDrive - City of Wilsonville\_Engineering - Documents\CIP Project Files\7068 ASHM Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation\01 PM\1.5 Council 
Act\Resolution No. 3231\c. Resolution No. 3231 

RESOLUTION NO. 3231 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

EXECUTE A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BROWN 
& CALDWELL, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR THE BOECKMAN 
CREEK FLOW MITIGATION PROJECT (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 7068). 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has planned and budgeted for engineering consulting for Capital 

Improvement Project (CIP) No. 7068 known as the Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation project (the 

Project); and, 

 WHEREAS, Brown and Caldwell was selected to provide engineering consulting services 

for CIP No. 7068 using the Direct Appointment Procedure provided by OAR 137-048-0200(1)(d) 

that duly followed State of Oregon Public Contracting Rules and the City of Wilsonville Municipal 

Code; and, 

WHEREAS, CIP No. 7068 includes two elements: 

1. Boeckman Creek stream restoration work to provide fish passage which includes 

removing the existing culvert and flow control structure and associated massive 

grading, and 

2. Mitigation for the resulting Boeckman Creek flow differential after removing the 

flow control structure; and, 

 WHEREAS, Council approved Resolution No. 3114 on February 22, 2024 that authorized a 

Professional Services Agreement with Brown and Caldwell, Inc. for engineering consulting 

services for element #2 above; and, 

WHEREA, Council approved Resolution No. 3103 on August 5, 2024 that authorized a first 

Amendment for engineering consulting services, adding element #1 above to the Brown and 

Caldwell, Inc. Professional Services Agreement; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Manager authorized on December 2, 2025 a second Amendment with 

Brown and Caldwell for additional engineering consulting services for element #1 above in the 

amount of $57,000; and, 

WHEREAS, the City conducted contract negotiations with Brown and Caldwell to develop 

the Scope and Fee for construction administration services of elements #1 and #2 above that are 



RESOLUTION NO. 3231  Page 2 of 3 
OneDrive - City of Wilsonville\_Engineering - Documents\CIP Project Files\7068 ASHM Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation\01 PM\1.5 Council 
Act\Resolution No. 3231\c. Resolution No. 3231 

found to be acceptable and appropriate for the services to be provided, which requires a third 

amendment to the agreement authorized by Resolution No. 3114; and, 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 3231 authorizes this third amendment. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  The City Council, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the 

City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, the Third 

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Brown and Caldwell for a not-to-exceed 

amount of $248,074 which is substantially similar to that presented in Exhibit A attached hereto.  

Section 2.  In order to allow future minor contract amendments, if needed, to occur 

without having to come back to City Council, the authorized Professional Services Agreement 

contract total is hereby adjusted up to $1,667,351, allowing for continued Contracting Agency 

approval of contract amendments that exceed this adjusted amount by twenty-five percent 

(25%) in accordance with City Code requirements. 

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 

 ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of 

April, 2026, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Shawn O’Neil, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________ 

Kimberly Veliz, MMC, City Recorder 

 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 3231  Page 3 of 3 
OneDrive - City of Wilsonville\_Engineering - Documents\CIP Project Files\7068 ASHM Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation\01 PM\1.5 Council 
Act\Resolution No. 3231\c. Resolution No. 3231 

Mayor O’Neil   Yes 

Council President Berry Yes 

Councilor Cunningham Yes 

Councilor Scull   Yes 

Councilor Shevlin  Yes 

 

 

EXHIBIT: 

A. Third Amendment to Contract No. 242210, Professional Services Agreement for Ash 

Meadows Flow Mitigation Project, CIP No. 7068 

 



Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement – Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
(Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation Project)  Page 1 

Contract No. 24221-3 
CIP No. 7068 

 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation Project 
 
 
This Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is effective on 
_______________________ (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Oregon (“City”), and Brown and Caldwell, Inc., a California corporation 
(“Consultant”), upon the terms and conditions set forth below. 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) with Consultant on 
April 8, 2024, relating to what is referred to in the Agreement as the “Ash Meadows Flow Mitigation 
Project”, but which has since been renamed as the “Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation Project” (“Project”); 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) with Consultant on August 12, 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Second 
Amendment”) with Consultant on December 2, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City requires additional services which Consultant is capable of providing, under terms 
and conditions hereinafter described (“Additional Services”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Consultant represents that Consultant is qualified to perform the Additional Services described 
herein on the basis of specialized experience and technical expertise; and 
 
WHEREAS, Consultant is prepared to provide such Additional Services as the City does hereinafter 
require; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
Section 1.  Additional Services to be Provided 
 

Consultant will perform the Additional Services for the Project, as more particularly described in 
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, pursuant to all original terms of the 
Agreement, except as modified herein. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 3231
EXHIBIT A



Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement – Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
(Boeckman Creek Flow Mitigation Project)  Page 2 

 
Section 2.  Compensation 
 

The City agrees to pay Consultant on a time and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed Two 
Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Seventy-Four Dollars ($248,074.00), for performance of the Additional 
Services (“Third Amendment Compensation Amount”) which, when totaled with the Total Compensation 
Amount from the Second Amendment, equals a total not-to-exceed amount of One Million Six Hundred 
Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-One Dollars  ($1,667,351.00) for the performance of the 
Services and Additional Services (“Total Compensation Amount”). The term “Total Compensation 
Amount,” as defined in the Second Amendment, is hereby deleted and replaced with the term “Total 
Compensation Amount” as defined above. Consultant’s estimate of time and materials is attached hereto as 
Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
Section 3.  All Other Terms 
 
 All of the other terms and conditions of the Agreement, First Amendment, and Second Amendment 
shall remain in full force and effect, as therein written. Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms 
of the Agreement shall apply to this Third Amendment. 
 
The Consultant and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Third Amendment. 
 
CONSULTANT:     CITY: 
 
BROWN AND CALDWELL, INC.   CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
 
 
By:       By:       
 
Name:       Name:       
 
As Its:       As Its:       
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       By:       
       Name:       
        City of Wilsonville Legal Counsel 
 

#24221-3 
dir/boeckman creek/flow mitigation/ash mdws flow mitig/doc/3rd amd psa ash mdws flow mitig~brown-caldwell (n3).docx 



EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 2 of 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 3 of 12



•
•
•

•

•

•
•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 4 of 12



•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 5 of 12



•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 6 of 12



•

•

•

o

o

o

o

EXHIBIT A Page 7 of 12



•

o

o

o

o

o

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 8 of 12



•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 9 of 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 10 of 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 11 of 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

EXHIBIT A Page 12 of 12



EXHIBIT B Page 1 of 1



BC Task Title Budget 
Total Invoiced to 

Date
Remaining 

Task Budget
Percent 

Complete

Remaining Authorized 
Contract Budget Roll-Over to 

PSA Amdendment #3 Task 
001

Remaining Authorized 
Contract Budget Roll-Over 

to PSA Amdendment #3 Task 
26, 27, 28

001 Project Management 125,812.00$        112,809.13$        13,002.87$      89.66% 13,002.87$                           -$                                        
002 Topographic and Utility Survey 168,006.00$        162,971.64$        5,034.36$        97.00% -$                                          5,034.36$                            
003 Geotechnical Engineering Services 72,571.00$           70,065.20$           2,505.80$        96.55% -$                                          2,505.80$                            
004 Cultural Resource Services 27,966.00$           27,964.50$           1.50$                  99.99% -$                                          1.50$                                      
005 Tree Assessment and Arborist Service 16,590.00$           7,714.07$              8,875.93$        46.50% -$                                          8,875.93$                            
006 Utility Coordination Services 47,962.00$           44,079.02$           3,882.98$        91.90% -$                                          3,882.98$                            
007 Roadway Design and TCP 63,662.00$           63,661.52$           0.48$                  100.00% -$                                          0.48$                                      
008 Permitting Services 96,038.85$           95,986.60$           52.25$               99.95% -$                                          52.25$                                   
009 Landscaping Services 48,586.00$           48,186.91$           399.09$            99.18% -$                                          399.09$                                
010 Model Updates 29,702.00$           27,939.25$           1,762.75$        94.07% -$                                          1,762.75$                            
011 30% Plans, Specs, and Estimates 57,549.00$           67,636.75$           (10,087.75)$    117.53% -$                                          -$                                        
012 Plans, Specs and Estimates 228,903.00$        228,160.00$        743.00$            99.68% -$                                          743.00$                                
013 Bidding Support 22,348.00$           16,761.25$           5,586.75$        75.00% -$                                          5,586.75$                            
015 Boeck Rpkg Stream Restoration Sheets 44,198.00$           44,920.75$           (722.75)$           101.64% -$                                          -$                                        
016 Geotechnical Engineering Services 74,024.00$           54,583.62$           19,440.38$      73.74% -$                                          19,440.38$                         
017 Arborist Services 4,280.00$              194.25$                  4,085.75$        4.54% -$                                          4,085.75$                            
018 90% Plans, Specs, and Estiamtes 55,144.00$           66,430.92$           (11,286.92)$    120.47% -$                                          -$                                        
019 Permit Support 19,389.00$           20,097.88$           (708.88)$           103.66% -$                                          -$                                        
020 100% Plans, Specs, and Estimate 57,709.00$           51,228.57$           6,480.43$        88.77% -$                                          6,480.43$                            
021 BRCP As-Built Review 11,078.00$           6,047.50$              5,030.50$        54.59% -$                                          5,030.50$                            
022 Bidding Support - Boeckman 30,228.00$           17,467.36$           12,760.64$      57.79% -$                                          12,760.64$                         
023 Contingency - PM 10,701.00$           7,391.00$              3,310.00$        69.07% -$                                          3,310.00$                            
024 Contingency - Ash Meadows PSE 31,680.00$           26,233.76$           5,446.24$        82.81% -$                                          5,446.24$                            
025 Contingency & Expenses - Boeckman 7,600.00$              298.66$                  7,301.34$        3.93% -$                                          7,301.34$                            

Total: 1,351,726.85$    1,268,830.11$    82,896.74$      

105,703.04$                        
(22,806.30)$                         
82,896.74$                           (as of 3/26/2026)

3,000.00$                             

1,419,277.00$                    
67,550.15$                           (as of 3/26/2026)

(Estimated fee between 3/26/26 through 4/30/26 during transition)
Total Authorized Budget Roll-Over to PSA Amendment #3

Remaining Unauthorized Contract Contingency Roll-Over to Amendment #3
Total Contract Budget per PSA Amendment #2

Summary of Account (3/26/26)

Remaining Task Budget Total 
Task Overrun Total


